

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

District Court of Denver County
Honorable William Hood, Judge
Case No. 07CR6091

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM DION WEBSTER,

Defendant - Appellant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
JOHN D. SEIDEL, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-5785
FAX: (303) 866-3955
E-Mail: john.seidell@state.co.us
Registration Number: 17633
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 09CA2304

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The trial court properly concluded that defendant’s <i>Miranda</i> waiver and police statement were voluntary	10
A. Defendant’s appellate arguments are preserved	10
B. The <i>Miranda</i> waiver was valid	11
1. Appellate review of <i>Miranda</i> waivers.....	11
2. Law governing waiver of <i>Miranda</i> rights.....	12
3. Analysis	14
C. Defendant’s statements were voluntary.....	21
1. Appellate review of claims of coercion	21
2. Exclusion of coerced police statements.....	21
D. Analysis	22
1. Defendant’s statements were voluntary.....	22
II. Any confrontation violation was harmless	24
A. Background.....	25
B. Standard of review	25
C. Analysis	27
III. The trial court chose an appropriate remedy for the untimely completion of the DNA comparison showing that defendant was the likely source of DNA on the surgical glove	29
A. Background.....	29
B. Standard of review	31
C. Analysis	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. Any error in defendant's absence from a pretrial discussion of proposed amendments to the information was either waived or not plain.....	35
A. Law and standard of review.....	36
1. This claim was waived in the trial court.....	37
2. Alternatively, the claim is reviewed for plain error.....	39
B. Analysis	39
V. There was no reversible error in the timing of the trial court's modified <i>Allen</i> instruction.....	43
A. Background.....	43
B. Standard of review	46
C. Analysis	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Allen v. People, 660 P.2d 896 (Colo. 1983).....	46, 48, 49, 50
Arko v. People, 183 P.3d 555 (Colo. 2008)	39, 40, 42
Arteaga-Lansaw v. People, 159 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2007)	11
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	11
Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	13, 21
Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	17, 18, 19
Cook v. District Court, 670 P.2d 758 (Colo. 1983).....	32
Cropper v. People. 251 P.3d 434 (Colo. 2011).....	26
Esnault v. People, 980 F.2d 1335 (10th Cir. 1992).....	37
Ferguson, 227 P.3d 510 (Colo. 2010).....	23
Hinojos-Mendoza v. People, 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007).....	26, 27
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	38
Larson v. Tansy, 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1990)	40, 42
Lehnert v. People, 244 P.3d 1180 (Colo. 2010)	27
Luu v. People, 841 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1992).....	36, 42
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009).....	26
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
Missouri v. Siebert, 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	14, 15, 16, 17
Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	23
Oregon v. Elstad, 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	13, 14, 16
People v. Anderson, 183 P.3d 649 (Colo. App. 2007)	40
People v. Butler, 929 P.2d 36 (Colo. App. 1996)	41
People v. Castro, 854 P.2d 1262 (Colo. 1993)	32
People v. Chase, 719 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1986)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Clayton, 207 P.3d 831 (Colo. 2009)	13
People v. Curtis, 681 P.2d 504 (1984)	38
People v. Duncan, 31 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2001)	34
People v. Flippo, 134 P.3d 436 (Colo. App. 2005), rev'd on other grounds, 159 P.3d 100 (Colo. 2007).....	21
People v. Freeman, 668 P.2d 1371 (Colo. 1983).....	24
People v. Gallegos, 226 P.3d 1112 (Colo. App. 2009).....	40
People v. Garcia, 251 P.3d 1152 (Colo. App. 2010).....	37, 40
People v. Gennings, 808 P.2d 839 (Colo.1991).....	12, 23
People v. Gibbons, 2011 WL 4089964 (Colo. App. Sept. 15, 2011)	46, 47, 48
People v. Grace, 55 P.3d 165 (Colo. App. 2001)	46
People v. Hopkins, 774 P.2d 849 (Colo. 1989)	19
People v. Humphrey, 132 P.3d 352 (Colo. 2006).....	19, 20
People v. Jordan, 891 P.2d 1010 (Colo. 1995).....	23
People v. Kaiser, 32 P.3d 480 (Colo. 2001)	19
People v. Lee, 18 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2001)	32
People v. Lucas, 232 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2009)	17
People v. Madrid, 179 P.3d 1010 (Colo. 2008)	11, 12
People v. Mangum, 48 P.3d 568 (Colo. 2002).....	12
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	10, 27, 39
People v. Miranda-Olivas, 41 P.3d 658 (Colo. 2001)	21, 22
People v. Moore, 226 P.3d 1076 (Colo. App. 2009).....	32
People v. Mumford, 2010 WL 961644 (Colo. App. 2010), cert. granted on other grounds, (Colo. No. 10SC295, Nov. 30, 2010)	38, 39, 40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. O’Connell, 134 P.3d 460 (Colo. App. 2005).....	27
People v. Ragland, 747 P.2d 4 (Colo. App. 1987)	48, 49
People v. Raglin, 21 P.3d 419 (Colo. App. 2000).....	49
People v. Redgebol, 184 P.3d 86 (Colo. 2008)	12
People v. Richardson, 181 P.3d 340 (Colo. App. 2007)	38
People v. Ridenour, 878 P.2d 23 (Colo. App. 1994).....	26
People v. Robles, 2011 WL 1195773 (Colo. App. March 31, 2011)	27
People v. Roldan, 2011 WL 174248 (Colo. App. Jan. 20, 2011).....	47
People v. Schwartz, 678 P.2d 1000 (Colo. 1984).....	46, 47, 48
People v. Sepulveda, 65 P.3d 1002, (Colo. 2003)	39
People v. Shreck, 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	34
People v. Speer, 216 P.3d 18 (Colo. App. 2007), rev’d on other grounds, 255 P.3d 1115 (Colo. 2011).....	24
People v. Spring, 713 P.2d 865 (1985)	18
People v. Taylor, 41 P.3d 681 (Colo. 2002).....	13, 14, 15
People v. Thomas, 853 P.2d 1147 (Colo. 1993)	12, 41
People v. Vega, 870 P.2d 549 (Colo. App. 1993).....	42
People v. Vickery, 229 P.3d 278 (Colo. 2010).....	19
People v. White, 470 P.2d 424 (Colo. 1994)	36, 37, 40
People v. Zamora, 940 P.2d 939 (Colo. App. 1996)	23, 24
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1981)	13, 15
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 978 (1934).....	36, 37
United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	36, 37
United States v. Moe, 536 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2008)	40
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
United States v. Pettigrew, 468 F.3d 626 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
United States v. Rivera, 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994)	40
United States v. Sides, 944 F.2d 1554 (10th Cir. 1991)	26
United States v. Thompson, 496 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
United States v. Vasquez, 732 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1984)	40
 STATUTES	
§ 16-3-309, C.R.S. (2011)	25, 26, 27
§ 16-3-309(5), C.R.S. (2011).....	8
 RULES	
Crim. P. 16(I)(b)(3)	32
Crim. P. 16(II)(a)(1).....	30
Crim. P. 16(V)(b)(3)	32
Crim. P. 41.1	30
Crim. P. 43(c).....	37
Crim. P. 43(c)(2)	40
Crim. P. 52(a)	10
Crim. P. 52(b)	27
Crim. P. 7(e).....	41
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	36
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1971 Chief Justice Directive	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CJI-Crim. §38:14	44
CJI-Crim. 38:14 (1983)	46
